

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF COMMERCE, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF OKLAHOMA, ARKANSAS, ALABAMA,
FLORIDA, GEORGIA, INDIANA, KANSAS,
LOUISIANA, MICHIGAN, MONTANA, NEBRASKA,
SOUTH CAROLINA, TEXAS, UTAH, AND THE
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO *EX REL.*
CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN, IN HER OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS COLORADO ATTORNEY GENERAL
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LESLIE RUTLEDGE
Attorney General
of Arkansas
NICHOLAS BRONNI
Solicitor General
DYLAN JACOBS
Asst. Solicitor General
ARKANSAS OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
323 Center St., Suite 200
Little Rock, AR 72201

MIKE HUNTER
Attorney General
of Oklahoma
MITHUN MANSINGHANI
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL K. VELCHIK
Asst. Solicitor General
OKLAHOMA OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
313 NE Twenty-First St.
Oklahoma City, OK 73105
(405) 522-4392
mithun.mansinghani@oag.ok.gov

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

Counsel for Amici

STEVE MARSHALL
Attorney General
of Alabama

The People of the State
of Colorado ex rel.
CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN,
In Her Official Capacity
as Colorado Attorney
General

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General
of Florida

CHRIS CARR
Attorney General
of Georgia

CURTIS T. HILL, JR.
Attorney General
of Indiana

DEREK SCHMIDT
Attorney General
of Kansas

JEFF LANDRY
Attorney General
of Louisiana

BILL SCHUETTE
Attorney General
of Michigan

TIMOTHY C. FOX
Attorney General
of Montana

DOUGLAS J. PETERSON
Attorney General
of Nebraska

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General
of South Carolina

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General
of Texas

SEAN D. REYES
Attorney General
of Utah

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Inclusion Of The Citizenship Question On The 2020 Census Is Not Pretextual, But Instead Is Justified By Historical Practice And The Significant Benefits It Provides To Amici States	5
A. Census Citizenship Questions Are Historically Commonplace	5
B. Amici States Will Benefit From Accu- rate, Granular Citizenship Infor- mation When Complying With This Court’s Decisions Interpreting The VRA.....	10
1. ACS data is less accurate than de- cennial census data	11
2. ACS data is less granular than de- cennial census data	13
3. ACS data is not compatible with other decennial census data	14
4. ACS data is not authoritative and subject to manipulation in litiga- tion.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Including A Citizenship Question Will Not Have Any Adverse Effect On Participating Residents.....	18
1. Census responses could not convey whether the person responding is an illegal immigrant.....	18
2. The Bureau is prohibited from sharing census response data with law enforcement	19
3. There is no empirical evidence that asking about citizenship will result in data suppression	22
II. Permitting Deposition Of Secretary Ross Will Increase Litigation Harassment Of High-Level State Officials Based On Speculation That Official Actions Were Taken With Ulterior Motives	27
A. State Officials Will Likely Suffer Increased Litigation Burdens If Respondents Prevail.....	28
B. State Law Provides Helpful Guidance On The High Hurdles Litigants Must Clear Before Deposing High-Level Officers	32
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>A.R. v. Dudek</i> , 12-60460-CIV-ZLOCH/HUNT, 2016 WL 3753706 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 8, 2016)	29
<i>Alberto v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 796 N.W.2d 490 (Mich. App. 2010)	32
<i>Alliance for Global Justice v. District of Colum- bia</i> , A.01-00811(PLF/J), 2005 WL 1799553 (D.D.C. July 29, 2005)	29
<i>Apple Inc. v. Samsung Elecs. Co.</i> , 282 F.R.D. 259 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	31
<i>Baldrige v. Shapiro</i> , 455 U.S. 345 (1982)	18, 20
<i>Benavidez v. Irving Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 690 F. Supp. 2d 451 (N.D. Tex. 2010).....	12
<i>Bogan v. City of Boston</i> , 489 F.3d 417 (1st Cir. 2007)	30
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978)	2, 27, 31
<i>California v. United States</i> , C 05-0328 JSW, 2006 WL 2621647 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 12, 2006)	29
<i>Carey v. Klutznick</i> , 653 F.2d 732 (2d Cir. 1981)	20
<i>Celerity, Inc. v. Ultra Clean Holding, Inc.</i> , C 05- 4374MMC(JL), 2007 WL 205067 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 25, 2007)	31
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	30, 34
<i>Clarke v. State Attorney General’s Office</i> , 138 P.3d 144 (Wash. App. Div. 1 2006).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Coleman v. Schwarzenegger</i> , CIV S-90-0520 LKK JFM P, 2008 WL 4300437 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 15, 2008).....	29, 31
<i>Crest Infiniti II, LP v. Swinton</i> , 174 P.3d 996 (Okla. 2007).....	33
<i>Crown Cent. Petroleum Corp. v. Garcia</i> , 904 S.W.2d 125 (Tex. 1995).....	32, 34
<i>Dep’t of Agric. and Cons. Servs. v. Broward Cty.</i> , 810 So.2d 1056 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002).....	33
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representa- tives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999).....	15
<i>Estate of Levingston v. Cty. of Kern</i> , 320 F.R.D. 520 (E.D. Cal. 2017).....	29
<i>Fabela v. City of Farmers Branch</i> , No. 3:10-CV- 1425-D, 2012 WL 3135545 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 2, 2012).....	12, 23
<i>Fed. Trade Com. v. Dilger</i> , 276 F.2d 739 (7th Cir. 1960).....	21
<i>Federation for American Immigration Reform v. Klutznick</i> , 486 F. Supp. 564 (D.D.C. 1980).....	24
<i>Flandreau Santee Sioux Tribe v. South Dakota</i> , CIV. 07-4040, 2011 WL 294450 (D.S.D. Jan. 26, 2011).....	29
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	3, 20
<i>Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Abbott</i> , A-16-CA-00233-SS, 2017 WL 4582804 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 13, 2017).....	28, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>FTC v. Orton</i> , 175 F. Supp. 77 (S.D.N.Y. 1959).....	19, 21
<i>Gil v. Cty. of Suffolk</i> , CV 06-1683, 2007 WL 2071701 (E.D.N.Y. July 13, 2007)	30
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	27
<i>Hernandez v. Tex. Dep’t of Aging & Disability Servs.</i> , A-11-CV-856 LY, 2011 WL 6300852 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 16, 2011)	29
<i>In re FDIC</i> , 58 F.3d 1055 (5th Cir. 1995)	27
<i>In re USA</i> , 624 F.3d 1368 (11th Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>In re United States (Kessler)</i> , 985 F.2d 510 (11th Cir. 1993)	30
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	3
<i>Kyle Eng’g Co. v. Kleppe</i> , 600 F.2d 226 (9th Cir. 1979)	27
<i>LaMorte v. Mansfield</i> , 438 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1971)	20
<i>Lederman v. N.Y. City Dep’t of Parks & Recrea- tion</i> , 731 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2013).....	30
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Super. Ct. of San Mateo Cty.</i> , 13 Cal. Rptr. 2d 363 (Cal. App. 4th 1992).....	32
<i>Locker v. Encana Oil & Gas (USA), Inc.</i> , 1:14-cv- 00131, ECF No. 97 (D. Wyo. June 14, 2017)	29
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	10, 11
<i>Luna v. Cty. of Kern</i> , 291 F. Supp. 3d 1088 (E.D. Cal. 2018).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Marisol A. v. Giuliani</i> , 95 CIV. 10533 (RJW), 1998 WL 132810 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 1998).....	30
<i>Mo. State Conf. of NAACP v. Ferguson-Florissant Sch. Dist.</i> , 201 F. Supp. 3d 1006 (E.D. Mo. 2016)	12
<i>Morales v. Daley</i> , 116 F. Supp. 2d 801 (S.D. Tex. 2000), <i>aff'd sub nom. Morales v. Evans</i> , 275 F.3d 45 (5th Cir. 2001).....	1, 7
<i>Morgan v. United States</i> , 298 U.S. 468 (1936)	27
<i>Patino v. City of Pasadena</i> , 230 F. Supp. 3d 667 (S.D. Tex. 2017).....	11
<i>Perez v. Perry</i> , No. SA-11-CV-360, 2017 WL 962686 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 10, 2017).....	13
<i>Perez v. Texas</i> , No. 5:11-cv-00360 (W.D. Tex.).....	16
<i>Pope v. Cnty. of Albany</i> , No. 11-CV-0726, 2014 WL 316703 (N.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2014)	12
<i>Rios-Andino v. Orange Cty.</i> , 51 F. Supp. 3d 1215 (M.D. Fla. 2014).....	12
<i>Rodriguez v. Harris Cty.</i> , 964 F. Supp. 2d 686 (S.D. Tex. 2013).....	15, 22
<i>Senate of State of Cal. v. Mosbacher</i> , 968 F.2d 974 (9th Cir. 1992).....	22
<i>Seymour v. Barabba</i> , 559 F.2d 806 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	20
<i>Simplex Time Recorder Co. v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 766 F.2d 575 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>St. Regis Paper Co. v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 208 (1961)	21
<i>State ex rel. Ford Motor Co. v. Messina</i> , 71 S.W.3d 602 (Mo. 2002)	33
<i>State ex rel. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Sanders</i> , 724 S.E.2d 353 (W. Va. 2012)	32
<i>State v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 315 F. Supp. 3d 766 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	1
<i>Stormo v. City of Sioux Falls</i> , 12-CV-04057-KES, 2016 WL 697116 (D.S.D. 2016)	30
<i>Sweeney v. Bond</i> , 669 F.2d 542 (8th Cir. 1982)	27
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990)	28
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951)	31
<i>Thomas v. Cate</i> , 1:05-cv-01198-LJO-JMD-HC, 2010 WL 1343789 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 5, 2010)	29
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	10
<i>U.S. Bd. of Parole v. Merhige</i> , 487 F.2d 25 (4th Cir. 1973)	27
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	3
<i>United States v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 21 F.R.D. 568 (S.D.N.Y. 1958)	21
<i>United States v. Greenberg</i> , 200 F. Supp. 382 (S.D.N.Y. 1961)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Int’l Bus. Machs. Corp.</i> , 20 Fed. R. Serv. 2d 1082, 1975 WL 905 (S.D.N.Y. 1975).....	21
<i>United States v. Little</i> , 321 F. Supp. 388 (D. Del. 1971).....	21
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 313 U.S. 409 (1941)	34
<i>United States v. Moriarity</i> , 106 F. 886 (C.C.S.D.N.Y. 1901).....	1
<i>United States v. Village of Port Chester</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 411 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	12
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002)	5
<i>Valdespino v. Alamo Heights Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 168 F.3d 848 (5th Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Wisconsin v. City of New York</i> , 517 U.S. 1 (1996)	3
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Mass Const. art. CXII.....	16
N.Y. Const. art. III, § 5-a.....	16
Tenn. Const. art. II, §§ 4-6.....	16
 STATUTES	
Act of March 14, 1820, 3 Stat. 548	7
Act of March 23, 1830, 4 Stat. 383	7
Act of March 3, 1879, 20 Stat. 475	7
Act of March 3, 1899, 30 Stat. 1014	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Act of March 3, 1919, 40 Stat. 1291	7
Act of May 23, 1850, 9 Stat. 430.....	7
Act of June 18, 1929, 46 Stat. 21.....	7
Act of July 2, 1909, 36 Stat. 1.....	7
13 U.S.C. § 9(a)(2)	19
13 U.S.C. § 141(c).....	1
13 U.S.C. § 213	21
13 U.S.C. § 214	21
Voting Rights Act of 1965 (“VRA”), 52 U.S.C. § 10301.....	<i>passim</i>
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 CHRON. 21	6
31 The Writings of George Washington 329 (J. Fitzpatrick, ed. 1939)	18
36 Op. Att’y Gen. 362 (1930)	19
Brief of New York <i>et al.</i> as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Sup- port of Appellees, <i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , No. 14- 940 (U.S. Sept. 25, 2015)	11, 14, 15
Brief of U.S., <i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , No. 14-940 (Sept. 25, 2015)	11, 25
BUREAU OF THE CENSUS, 1970 CENSUS OF POPU- LATION AND HOUSING: PROCEDURAL HISTORY, § 15 (1976)	8
BUREAU OF THE CENSUS, 1990 CENSUS OF POPU- LATION AND HOUSING, § 14.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
BUREAU OF THE CENSUS, 2000 CENSUS OF POPULATION AND HOUSING, v.1, chapter 1 (2009).....	8
BUREAU OF THE CENSUS, PROCEDURAL HISTORY: 1980 CENSUS OF POPULATION AND HOUSING, § 12	8
Census Equity Act, H.R. 2661, 101st Cong. § 2(2) (1989), www.congress.gov/bill/101st-congress/house-bill/2661/text	24
<i>Census Equity Act: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Census & Population of the H. Comm. on Post Office & Civ. Serv.</i> , 101st Cong. (1989) (statement of C. Louis Kincannon)	24
<i>Exclude Undocumented Residents from Census Counts Used for Apportionment: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Census & Population of the H. Comm. on Post Office & Civil Serv.</i> , 100th Cong. (1988) (testimony of John Keane).....	24
EXODUS 30:11-16	6
Expert Report of Jorge Chapa, Ph.D. (Univ. of Ill. at Urbana-Champaign), Doc. 128-5 (Aug. 8, 2011)	16
Expert Report of Stephen Ansolabehere, Ph.D. (Harvard University), Doc. 272 (Aug. 31, 2011).....	16
Frederick G. Bohme, <i>Twenty Censuses: Population and Housing Questions 1790-1980</i> , Bureau of the Census (Oct. 1979), https://www.census.gov/history/pdf/20censuses.pdf	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
HAYMAN ALTERMAN, COUNTING PEOPLE: THE CENSUS IN HISTORY 30 (1969).....	6, 7
HERODOTUS, HISTORIES 2.177.....	6
Letter from Mike Hunter, Attorney General of Oklahoma, <i>et al.</i> , to Wilbur Ross, U.S. Secretary of Commerce (Mar. 13, 2018), AR 1210.....	17
Letter from Jeff Landry, Attorney General of Louisiana, to Wilbur Ross, U.S. Secretary of Commerce (Feb. 8, 2018), AR 1079	17
Letter from Steve Marshall, Attorney General of Alabama, to Wilbur Ross, U.S. Secretary of Commerce (Feb. 23, 2018), AR 1163	17
Letter from Ken Paxton, Attorney General of Texas, to Dr. Jamin, U.S. Census Bureau (Feb. 23, 2018), AR 1155	17
LIVY, AB URBE CONDITA 42.4-5	6
Memorandum to Karen Dunn Kelley, Under Secretary for Economic Affairs, from Wilbur Ross, Jr., Secretary of Commerce, on Reinstatement of a Citizenship Question on the 2020 Decennial Census Questionnaire (Mar. 26, 2018)	17
Nathaniel Persily, <i>The Law of the Census: How to Count, What to Count, Whom to Count, and Where to Count Them</i> , 32 CARDOZO L. REV. 755 (2001).....	15
NUMBERS 1-4.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Philip Harris, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Evaluation Report Covering Place of Birth, U.S. Citizenship Status, and Year of Arrival</i> (Jan. 12, 2007), available at www.census.gov/library/working-papers/2007/acs/2007_Harris_01.html	23, 24
Ruth C. Silva, <i>The Population Base for Apportionment of the New York Legislature</i> , 32 <i>FORDHAM L. REV.</i> 1 (1963).....	16
<i>Statement of Former Census Directors on Adding a New Question to the 2010 Census</i> (Oct. 16, 2009).....	25
The Twenty-Second Decennial Census, 18 U.S. Op. Off. Legal Counsel 184 (1994).....	7
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>A Compass for Understanding and Using American Community Survey Data: What State and Local Governments Need to Know</i> (Feb. 2009), www.census.gov/content/dam/Census/library/publications/2009/acs/ACSstateLocal.pdf	13
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>American Community Survey: Questionnaire Archive</i> , www.census.gov/programs-surveys/acs/methodology/questionnaire-archive.html	9
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>American Community Survey: Response Rates</i> , www.census.gov/acs/www/methodology/sample-size-and-data-quality/response-rates/	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>History: 1960 (Population)</i> , www.census.gov/history/www/through_the_ decades/index_of_questions/1960_population. html	8
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>History: 1970 (Population)</i> , www.census.gov/history/www/through_the_ decades/index_of_questions/1970_population. html	8
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>History: 1980 (Population)</i> , www.census.gov/history/www/through_the_ decades/index_of_questions/1980_population. html	8
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>History: 1990 (Population)</i> , www.census.gov/history/www/through_the_ decades/index_of_questions/1990_population. html	9
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>History: 2000</i> , www.census. gov/history/www/through_the_decades/index_ of_questions/2000_1.html	9
U.S. Census Bureau, Participant Statistical Areas, available at www2.census.gov/geo/pdfs/ partnerships/PSAP_info_sheet.pdf	13
